e) Misc.(water/electricity charges) 220 220 220 220 220 220

  Total recurring expenses 8,440 8,965 8,440 8,965 8,440 8,965

  Total costs 84,840 8,965 8,440 8,965 8,440 8,965

II Benefits

a) Sale of animals

  Sale of adult Buck 0 0 1000 0 1000 0

  Sale of adult Doe 0 6000 5000 6000 5000 6000

  Sale of bucklings 0 21000 21000 42000 21000 42000

  Sale of doelings 0 36000 18000 36000 18000 36000

b) Value of Closing Stock   97500

d) Scrap value of shed and equip.   8362

  Total benefits 0 63000 45000 84000 45000 189862

  NET BNEFITS -84,840 54,035 36,560 75,035 36,560 180,897

  PV cost at 15% 99,300

  PV benefits at 15% 229,708   Disc. = 15%

V NPW at 15% 130,408

V BCR 2.31 :1

VII IRR 63%

12. Sensitivity Analysis
The sensitivity analysis has been attempted for the goat rearing investment by assuming 5% increase in
cost and 5% decrease in benefits. NPV, BCR and IRR have been worked out and details are given below.
It may be observed that even with 5% increase in cost and 5% decrease in benefit the investment is viable.

Amount (₹)

Particulars  Years

   I  II  III  IV  V  VI

Total cost (5% increase) 89082 9413 8862 9413 8862 9413

Total Benefit (5% decrease) 0 59850 42750 79800 42750 180369

Net benefit -89082 50437 33888 70387 33888 170956

PV cost at 15% 104,265

PV benefits at 15% 218,223

NPW at 15% 113,958

BCR 2.09 :1

IRR 56%

ADS 2018-23

Ashok Nagar (MP)

14

13. SWOT analysis
Strengths

 Good supplementary activity in the scheme area for doubling the farmers’ income as the
basic skill is already there.

 Availability of forward and backward linkages in the scheme area.

 Location is well connected and has good transport facilities.
 Employment throughout the year and thus income.

Weaknesses

 Limited green fodder availability.
 Inadequate awareness among the farmers on scientific dairy farming
 Irregular power supply.
 Under developed milk collection system.

 Seasonal fluctuation in milk production.